adjustments of HK$189 million and HK$356 million to reduce retained profits and
hedging reserve as at 1st January, 2005, respectively, for recognition of the Group’s
and its share of associates’ derivative financial instruments.

2. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING

POLICIES

(a) Consolidated income statement items
For the year ended 31st December

HK$ million 2005 2004

Decrease in group turnover (29) -
Increase in other income 71 -
Decrease in operating costs 128 7
Increase in gain on disposal of associates 271 -
Increase/(decrease) in share of results of associates 261 (308)
Decrease in share of results of jointly controlled entities (160) (57)
Increase/(decrease) in profit before taxation 542 (358)
(Increase)/decrease in taxation (23) 325
Increase/(decrease) in profit attributable to shareholders 519 (33)

2. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING

POLICIES (Cont’d)

(b) Consolidated balance sheet items

HK$ million

As at
31st

December,
2004, as

previously
stated

Effect of
adopting

HKAS
17

Effect of
adopting
HKASs
28 & 31

As at
31st

December,
2004,

as restated

Effect of
adopting

HKAS
39

As at
1st

January,
2005

Property, plant and equipment 2,247 (383) - 1,864  - 1,864
Leasehold land - 383 - 383  - 383
Interests in associates 25,657 - (396) 25,261  (545) 24,716
Interests in infrastructure project

investments

– non-current assets 1,855 - - 1,855  (646) 1,209
– current assets - - - -  158 158

Derivative financial instruments
– non-current assets - - - -  369 369
– current assets - - - -  354 354

Debtors and prepayments 878 - - 878  (68) 810
Derivative financial instruments

– non-current liabilities - - - -  (398) (398)
– current liabilities - - - -  (373) (373)

Creditors and accruals (839) - - (839)  45 (794)
Total effects on assets and

liabilities 29,798 - (396)

29,402

(1,104) 28,298

Exchange translation reserve 955 - (101) 854  - 854
Hedging reserve - - - -  (356) (356)
Retained profits 18,008 - (295) 17,713  (748) 16,965
Total effects on equity

attributable to shareholders 18,963 - (396)

18,567

(1,104) 17,463

As 1st January, 2004 (disclosure of impact on equity only)

HK$ million

As
previously

stated

Effect of
adopting

HKAS 28
As

restated

Exchange translation reserve

814

(85) 729

Retained profits 16,075 * (262) 15,813
Total effects on equity attributable to shareholders 16,889  (347) 16,542

*Including balance of proposed dividend previously presented as separate item under equity.

3. TURNOVER

Group turnover represents net sales of infrastructure materials, income from the supply of
water, return and interest from infrastructure project investments, interest income from
loans granted to associates, and distribution from investments in securities classified as
infrastructure investments, net of withholding tax, where applicable.

In addition, the Group also accounts for its proportionate share of turnover of jointly
controlled entities.  Turnover of associates is not included.